Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability as of December 31, 2024 (measurement
date) was 5.50%.  The discount rate determination as of the measurement date does not use a municipal bond rate.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that the City would contribute the actuarially
determined contribution in the future, or the actual benefit payments. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of the current plan
members through 2056.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the City’s Total Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following presents the City’s
net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 5.50 percent, as well as what the City’s share of net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (4.50 percent) or one
percentage point higher (6.50 percent) than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

4.50% 5.50% 6.50%

Net Pension Liability $ 598,029   $ 488,918   $ 389,244

54

City of Archdale, North Carolina
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

Changes in the Net Pension Liability as of June 30,2025 were as follows:

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Net pension liability as of  December 31, 2023 $ 1,335,319  $ 807,319   $ 528,000

Changes for the year:

Service cost 36,018   -   36,018

Interest 70,572   -   70,572

Difference between expected and actual experience 111,912   -   111,912

Contributions - employer -   154,384   (154,384)

Net investment income -   103,200   (103,200)

Benefit payments (104,384)   (104,384)   -

Net changes 114,118   153,200   (39,082)

Net pension liability as of  December 31, 2024 $ 1,449,437  $ 960,519   $ 488,918

Plan net position is 66.27% of the total pension liability.

Total Expense, Liabilities, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

Following is information related to the proportionate share and pension expenses for all pension plans:

LGERS LEOSSA Total
Pension Expense $ 811,496   $ 124,997   $ 936,493
Pension Liability 3,011,078   488,918   3,499,996
Proportionate share of the net pension liability 0.04466% n/a

Deferred Outflows of Resources
  Differences between expected and actual experience $ 527,655   $ 196,701   $ 724,356
  Changes of assumptions -   28,944   28,944
  Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

  pension plan investments 409,354   -   409,354
  Changes in proportion and differences between City

  contributions and proportionate share of contributions 27,563   -   27,563
  Benefit payments and administrative costs paid

  subsequent to the measurement date 710,557   53,292   763,849
$ 1,675,129   $ 278,937   $ 1,954,066

Deferred Inflows of Resources
  Differences between expected and actual experience $ 3,548   $ 6,174   $ 9,722
  Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

  pension plan investments -   36,512   36,512
  Changes in proportion and differences between City

  contributions and proportionate share of contributions 218,637   -   218,637
$ 222,185   $ 42,686   $ 264,871

55

City of Archdale, North Carolina
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

c. Supplemental Retirement Income Plan for Law Enforcement Officers

Plan Description.  The City contributes to the Supplemental Retirement Income Plan (Plan), a defined contribution
pension plan administered by the Department of State Treasurer and a Board of Trustees.  The Plan provides retirement
benefits to law enforcement officers employed by the City.  Article 5 of G.S. Chapter 135 assigns the authority to
establish and amend benefit provisions to the North Carolina General Assembly.  The Supplemental Retirement
Income Plan for Law Enforcement Officers is included in the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for